

19-644

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

D.S,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Trumbull Board of Education,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)
CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:18 CV-00163

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATIONS OF BOARDS OF EDUCATION
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
NEW YORK STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Rebecca Adams Rieder, Esq.
CONNECTICUT ASSOCIATION OF
BOARDS OF EDUCATION
81 Wolcott Hill Road
Wethersfield, Connecticut 06109
(860) 571-7446

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....10

 I. Did the District Court properly determine that a parent’s right to a publicly-funded independent educational evaluation (IEE) hinges on a connection between the IEE requested by the parent and an existing evaluation obtained by the school district with which the parent disagrees?10

STATEMENT OF FACTS11

INTRODUCTION12

ARGUMENT14

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT A PARENT’S RIGHT TO A PUBLICLY-FUNDED INDEPENDENT EDUCATIONAL EVALUATION (IEE) HINGES ON A CONNECTION BETWEEN THE IEE REQUESTED BY THE PARENT AND AN EXISTING EVALUATION OBTAINED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT WITH WHICH THE PARENT DISAGREES.14

 A. Under IDEA’s Collaborative Framework, Parents Are Not Entitled to an IEE at Public Expense Until the School District has Conducted an Evaluation With Which the Parents Disagree.17

 B. A Parent’s Right to an IEE at Public Expense is Limited to the Scope of the Underlying Evaluation.19

 II. PARENTS ARE ENTITLED TO ONLY ONE PUBLICLY-FUNDED IEE FOR EACH EVALUATION WITH WHICH THE PARENT DISAGREES.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas County School Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988, 994 (2017).....	16
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305, 311 (1988)	15
<i>N.D.S. v. Academy for Science and Agriculture Charter School</i> , Dkt. No. 18-CV-0711 (PJS/HB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200987; 2018 WL 6201725 (11th Cir. Nov. 28, 2018) (slip op.)	17, 18, 19
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	15, 17

Other Authorities

71 Fed. Reg. No. 156 p. 46540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	22, 23
<i>A Guide to the Individual Educational Program, Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services U.S. Department of Education (July 2000)- https://www2.ed.gov/parents/needs/speced/iepguide/iepguide.pdf</i>	13

Regulations

34 C.F.R. §300.321(a)(1).....	16
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.304 through 300.311	20
§ 300.502(b)(5)	22
300.502(b)(1)	18
300.502(b)(5)	18
34 C.F.R. § 300.15	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.303	20

34 C.F.R. § 300.304(c)(4).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1).....	19
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2).....	17
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(5).....	22
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.301-311.....	16
34 C.F.R. §300.300.....	16
34 C.F.R. §300.501(a).....	16
34 C.F.R. §300.501(b).....	16
34 C.F.R. §300.502(b)(1)(i).....	13
34 C.F.R. 300.502.....	16
34 CFR 300.304.....	21
34 CFR Part 300.....	13
34 CFR Sec. 300.501(c).....	16
